

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL

SECOND APPEAL NO: 177 OF 2023

Between:

Kalakoti Pullaiah, S/o Sreeramulu.

Appellant/Respondent No.1/Defendant No.1

AND

1. Kalakoti Lingaiah, S/o Mattaiah, (Died) per LRs.4 to 7

Respondent No.1/Appellant/Plaintiff

2. Kalakoti Vijay, S/o Goverdhan, Occ. Agriculturist, R/o. Srinadhapuram Village,
Anumula Mandal, Nalgonda District.

Respondent No.2/Defendant No.2

3. Kalakoti Sreenu, S/o Goverdhan, Occ. Agriculturist, R/o. Srinadhapuram Village,
Anumula Mandal, Nalgonda District.

Respondent No.3/Defendant No.3

4. Kalakota Nagamani, S/o Kalakota Lingaiah, Occ. Agriculture, R/o.H.No.1-8,
Ramadugu Post, Anumula Mandal, Nalgonda District.

5. Kalakota Mahendhar, S/o Late Lingaiah, Occ. Agriculture, R/o.H.No.1-8, Ramadugu
Post, Anumula Mandal, Nalgonda District.

6. Kalakota Yogendhar, S/o Late Lingaiah, Occ. Agriculture, R/o.H.No.1-8, Ramadugu
Post, Anumula Mandal, Nalgonda District.

7. Anumula Srilakshmi, S/o Late Satyam, Occ. Agriculture, R/o.H.No.1-8, Ramadugu
Post, Anumula Mandal, Nalgonda District.

**(Respondent Nos.4 to 7 are brought on record as per LRs of the deceased
Respondent No.1 vide Court dated 01/11/2023 in IA No.3/2023)**

Respondents

Second Appeal under Section 100, the High Court may be pleased to allow the
Second Appeal by setting aside the Decree and Judgment dated 25/11/2022 (“Impugned
Judgment”) passed by the V Additional District Judge, Miryalaguda in A.S. No.02 of 2018;

IA NO: 2 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the
affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant interim
injunction restraining the Respondent No. 1 and his nominees, assignees, legal
representatives and legal heirs from alienating the schedule property, pending disposal of SA
177 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the
affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the
operation of Judgment and Decree dated 25/11/2022 in A.S. No. 02 of 2018 passed by the V

Additional District Judge, Miryalaguda, pending disposal of SA 177 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 30.06.2023, 28.07.2023, 31.08.2023, 29.09.2023, 01.11.2023, 29.11.2023, 26.12.2023, 25.01.2024, 12.02.2024, 05.03.2024, 03.05.2024, 19.07.2024, 08.08.2024, 20.09.2024, 29.10.2024, 06.12.2024, 13.12.2024, 10.01.2025, 23.01.2025, 05.08.2025, 06.10.2025 & 23.10.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s Altaf Fathima, Advocate for the Appellant and Sri G Sundaresan, Advocate for the Respondent No.1, the Court made the following


ORDER:

At request of learned counsel for the appellant, list on 22.12.2025.

Till then, interim order granted earlier shall stand extended.

C. DEEPIKA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The V Additional District Judge, Miryalaguda
2. One CC to M/s ALTAF FATHIMA, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

EVV, J

DATED: 24.11.2025

NOTE: POST ON 22.12.2025.

ORDER



SA NO: 177 OF 2023

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER